COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

CASE NO. 2016-00207

MOTION OF AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC TO FILE ANSWERS TO POST-HEARING DATA REQUESTS

Comes Airview Utilities, LLC ("Airview"), by counsel, and for its Motion to File Answers to Post-Hearing Data Requests, states as follows:

- 1. The formal hearing in the above-referenced case was held by the Public Service Commission ("Commission") on October 12, 2016. At the close of the Hearing, the Commission determined that Airview was to answer Post-Hearing Data Requests.
- 2. The Commission ordered that Airview's Answers to the Post-Hearing Data Requests were to be filed on October 24, 2016, but counsel for Airview inadvertently noted that said Answers were due to be filed on October 25, 2016.
- 3. On October 12, 2016, counsel for Airview forwarded correspondence to Airview advising it of the information that would need to be provided to the Commission in responding to the Post-Hearing Data Requests, and this correspondence mistakenly indicated that the information responsive to the Post-Hearing Data Requests was required to be filed with the Commission on October 25, 2016.
- 4. On October 24, 2016, counsel for Airview was finalizing the Answers to the Post-Hearing Data Request, and these Answers were filed with the Commission on October 25, 2016.

5. Airview hereby requests the Commission to accept for filing its Answers to the Post-Hearing Data Requests that were filed on October 25, 2016, and requests that it not be penalized for counsel's error.

6. Post-Hearing Briefs were not due to be filed in this case until November 9, 2016.
Therefore, it does not appear that any party suffered prejudice as a result of the filing of
Airview's Answers to Post-Hearing Data Requests on October 25, 2016, instead of October 24,
2016. The undersigned apologizes for any inconvenience suffered by the parties or the
Commission as a result of his mistake.

Respectfully submitted,

Juit A. Mron

Robert C. Moore Katie M. Glass STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477 Email: <u>rmoore@stites.com</u> Email: <u>kglass@stites.com</u> COUNSEL FOR AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion was served by electronic mail, on this 9^{th} day of November, 2016 upon:

Angela M. Goad <u>angela.goad@ky.gov</u> S. Morgan Faulkner <u>Samantha.faulkner@ky.gov</u> Rebecca W. Goodman <u>Rebecca.goodman@ky.gov</u> Assistant Attorneys General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

-n. Mon

Robert C. Moore

EC69:46570:26908:1:FRANKFORT